
Enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Daniel Harry Tel: 01609 533531 
or e-mail daniel.harry@northyorks.gov.uk  

Website: www.northyorks.gov.uk 
OFFICIAL 

 
Agenda 

Notice of a public meeting of the: Skipton and Ripon Area 
Constituency Committee 

To: Councillors Margaret Atkinson, Phillip Barrett, 
Mike Chambers MBE (Chairman), Michael Harrison, 
Robert Heseltine, David Ireton (Vice-Chair), 
Stanley Lumley, Stuart Martin MBE, Patrick Mulligan, 
Gillian Quinn, Andy Solloway, David Staveley and 
Robert Windass. 

Date: Thursday, 10th March, 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Remote meeting held using Microsoft Teams 

 
Under his delegated decision making powers in the Officers’ Delegation Scheme in the Council’s 
Constitution, the Chief Executive Officer has power, in cases of emergency, to take any decision 
which could be taken by the Council, the Executive or a committee. Following on from the expiry of 
the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and 
Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020, which allowed for 
committee meetings to be held remotely, the County Council resolved at its meeting on 21 July 
2021 that, for the present time, in light of the continuing Covid-19 pandemic circumstances, 
remote live-broadcast committee meetings should continue, with any formal decisions required 
being taken by the Chief Executive Officer under his emergency decision making powers and after 
consultation with other Officers and Members as appropriate and after taking into account any 
views of the relevant Committee Members. This position will be reviewed at meeting of full Council 
in May 2022. 
 
The meeting will be available to view once the meeting commences, via the following link - 
www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings.  Recording of previous live broadcast meetings are also 
available there. 
 

Business 
 
1.   Welcome and introductions and apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Minutes of the committee meeting held on 7 January 2022 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4.   Public Questions or Statements  
 Members of the public may ask questions or make statements at this meeting if they 

have given notice and provided the text to Daniel Harry of Democratic Services (contact 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:daniel.harry@northyorks.gov.uk
http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/
http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings


 
OFFICIAL 

details below) no later than midday on Monday 7 March 2022. Each speaker should limit 
themselves to 3 minutes on any item. Members of the public who have given notice will 
be invited to speak:- 
 

 at this point in the meeting if their questions/statements relate to matters which 
are not otherwise on the Agenda (subject to an overall time limit of 30 minutes); 

 

 when the relevant Agenda item is being considered if they wish to speak on a 
matter which is on the Agenda for this meeting. 

 
If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be recorded, 
please inform the Chairman who will instruct those taking a recording to cease whilst you 
speak. 
 

5.   Executive Member verbal update to the committee 
 

 

6.   Traffic safety and calming measures on Sutton Lane - verbal 
update - Report of the Corporate Director Business and Environmental 
Services, NYCC 
 

 

7.   Stronger Communities and Community Response to COVID19 - 
Report of the Assistant Director - Policy, Partnerships and 
Communities, NYCC 
 

(Pages 7 - 14) 

8.   Carbon Reduction Plan implementation update - Report of the 
Assistant Director - Policy, Partnerships and Communities, NYCC 
 

(Pages 15 - 18) 

9.   Youth Council - verbal update - Report of the Corporate Director, 
Children and Young People's Services, NYCC 
 

 

10.   Committee work programme – Report of the Democratic Services 
and Scrutiny Manager 
 

(Pages 19 - 22) 

11.   Other business which the Chairman agrees should be considered 
as a matter of urgency because of special circumstances 
 

 

 
Barry Khan 
Assistant Chief Executive 
(Legal and Democratic Services) 
 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
 
2 March 2022 

Page 2



 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Skipton and Ripon Area Constituency Committee 
 
Minutes of the remote meeting held on Friday 7 January 2022 commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
County Councillor Mike Chambers MBE in the Chair and County Councillors Margaret Atkinson, 
Phillip Barrett, Michael Harrison, Robert Heseltine, David Ireton (Vice Chair), Stanley Lumley, 
Stuart Martin MBE, Patrick Mulligan, Gillian Quinn, Andy Solloway and David Staveley. 
 
In attendance: County Councillors David Chance, Gareth Dadd and Carl Les. 
 
Officers present: Daniel Harry (Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager) and Gary Fielding 

(Corporate Director, Strategic Resources, North Yorkshire County Council). 
 
Other Attendees: The Rt Hon Julian Smith MP. 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
142 Welcome and introductions and apologies for absence 

 
The committee Chairman, County Councillor Mike Chambers MBE, welcomed everyone to 
the meeting. 
 
County Councillor Mike Chambers MBE reminded the committee that the meeting was 
being held informally and that any formal decisions would need to be taken in consultation 
with the Chief Executive Officer using his emergency powers. 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

143 Minutes of the committee meeting held on 16 December 2021 
 
Considered the minutes of the meeting of the Skipton and Ripon Area Constituency 
Committee held on 16 December 2021. 
 
Resolved - 
 
a. That the Minutes of the meeting of the Skipton and Ripon Area Constituency Committee 

held on 16 December 2021, having been printed and circulated, be taken as read and 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
 

144 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none. 
 
 

145 Public Questions or Statements 
 
There were none.  
 
 
 
 Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
OFFICIAL 

146 Update from RT Hon Julian Smith MP 
 
Considered –  
 
An update from the Rt Hon Julian Smith MP 
 
The committee Chairman, County Councillor Mike Chambers MBE, invited the Rt Hon 
Julian Smith MP to give an overview to the committee of some of his areas of work, 
concerns and priorities. The key points are as summarised below: 
 

 The hard work of the County Council over the Christmas period, when responding to the 
Omicron variant, was praised 

 At present, the Government is continuing to follow ‘Plan B’ but there was a debate as to 
how long Coivd-19 restrictions would remain in place 

 There is a need to continue to have measures in place nationally and locally to support 
the hospitality industry 

 There is no appetite for school closures and the Government is working with local 
authorities to help ensure that they stay open 

 There is still a need for people to be encouraged to be vaccinated. 
 
There followed a discussion, during the course of which County Councillors made the 
following points: 
 

 The supply of Lateral Flow Test kits had been disrupted over the Christmas period, with 
none being available in pharmacies 

 People need to have the confidence to go about their business as normal and testing 
kits can enable this. 

 
County Councillor Mike Chambers MBE thanked the Rt Hon Julian Smith MP for attending 
the meeting and answering questions from the committee members. 
 
The Rt Hon Julian Smith MP left the meeting at 10:20am. 
 

147 Executive member update to the committee 
 
Considered –  
 
Updates from Executive Members present at the meeting. 
 
The update provided by County Councillor Carl Les is as summarised below: 
 

 The Area Constituency Committees have helped to promote local councillor 
engagement with the MPs.  This is something that will be important as the new unitary 
authority is established 

 The severity of illness associated with the Omicron vari
[...]
illor Patrick Mulligan is as summarised below: 
 

 The Council is working closely with schools to help ensure that they continue to stay 
open and that any disruption to children’s education is minimised 

 Testing, social distancing and masks remain in use at schools 

 Clean air machines are being applied for through the Government scheme 

 It is too early to know what the impact of the pandemic will be upon staff absences in 
schools. 

 
County Councillor Mike Chambers MBE thanked the Executive members for their updates 
and for taking the time to attend the meeting. 
  

148 County Council Budget 2022/23 - Briefing presentation by the Corporate Director, 
Strategic Resources, North Yorkshire County Council 
 
Considered - 
 
A presentation by Gary Fielding (Corporate Director - Strategic Resources) regarding the 
Council’s budget and the Medium Term Financial Strategy forecast. 
 
Some of the key points highlighted in the presentation by Gary Fielding are as summarised 
below: 
 

 A general working balance of £27million was available for emergencies, such as dealing 
with the pandemic and finding capacity to deal with local government reorganisation 

 Use of reserves can be a sensible approach as it helps to protect services in the longer 
term 

 There is a difficult decision to be made regarding the level of Council Tax increase that 
is set.  Large increases can have a negative impact upon household income but help 
protect services, particularly adult social care 

 Inflationary pressures are significant and have been taken into account as part of the 
budget.  These pressures are not a uniform 5% across the board but vary widely.  For 
example, the price of gas has increased by 55.8% 

 The inflationary increases has had a positive impact on the Council’s investments  The 
Council had no capital debt on variable interest rates so an increase in inflation would 
have no impact on such debt 

 The financial pressures caused by the pandemic are long term.
[...]
t by Daniel Harry, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager, outlining the 
committee work programme. 
 
Daniel Harry introduced the report and asked that Members review the committee’s work 
programme, taking into account the outcome of discussions on previous agenda items and 
any other developments taking place across the area. 
 
Resolved – 
 
a. That the committee work programme be reviewed by members. 
 

150 Other business which the Chairman agrees should be considered as a matter of 
urgency because of special circumstances 
 
There was none. 
 
Meeting ended at 11:40am. 

Page 6



 

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

NORTH YORKSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
SKIPTON & RIPON AREA CONSTITUENCY COMMITTEE – 10th March 2022 

Stronger Communities and Community Response to COVID19 Update  
 

1.0  Purpose of Report 
To provide Members with an update on the Stronger Communities Programme and 
the support provided to and by local communities in response to the COVID19 
(Coronavirus) pandemic, and an overview of progress made in the Skipton & 
Ripon Constituency area.   

 

 
2.0 Background 
2.1 In March 2020, the Stronger Communities Team were tasked with developing and 

mobilising community support infrastructure in response to the COVID19 

(Coronavirus) pandemic.  With a national lockdown imminent and those classified as 

clinically extremely vulnerable being advised to shield, it was imperative that a ‘safety 

net’ of community based support and assistance was in place for people who did not 

have friends, family or neighbours to call upon.  

 

2.2 Working with 23 key trusted voluntary sector partners across the County and drawing 

upon the existing, sound working relationships in place, the community support 

infrastructure was mobilised in four days.  The 23 Community Support Organisations 

(CSOs) were requested to act as the single point of contact within a locality, and in 

conjunction with local networks, commenced coordination of a variety of volunteer led 

su
[...]
ace with the CSOs regarding either winding down or scaling back their pandemic 

response activities. This may see some CSOs winding down their pandemic services 

in a managed way however a majority are interested in building on the successful 

model and developing it further as an effective place based ‘hub’ that contributes to 

health and well-being services and pressures. Provision is in place to continue to work 

with the network of CSOs over this coming months to support them through this 

transition.  

 

3.0 Community Support Organisation Performance (2021/22) 

3.1 Since the mobilisation of the community support model in March 2020, the following 

activity has been recorded via the 23 CSOs across North Yorkshire to date, primarily 

facilitated by approximately 203,272 volunteer hours: 

 

 23,301 prescriptions delivered; 

 36,288 shopping deliveries made; 

 61,319 befriending calls and 33,990 phone check ins made; 

 17,311 transport requests fulfilled; and  

 48,923 meals delivered and 11,281 food parcels distributed.  

 

3.2 As part of the community support offer, CSOs administer the Covid19 North 

 Yorkshire Local Assistance Fund (NYLAF) grant; this was set up as a way of 

 addressing emergency food and utility support needs for individuals and 

 households isolating or shielding across North Yorkshire during the Covid-19 

 pandemic.  

 

 This financial year, the scheme has received 391 applications, and has approved 

 375 of these (96%), totalling £42,615 of expenditure.  

 

3.3 In addition to this, Stronger Communities have distributed £119,599 in Covid19 

Community Grants (to date in 2021/22).  This investment has allowed communities 

and charities to respond to the needs of their communities during periods of heightened 

restrictions; examples of which have included support services to help people to self-

isolate, have access to food and supplies, and stay connected to people through 

technology.  Grants have also been use
[...]
ir 
independence.  

 

8.0 Recommendations 
It is recommended that Members note the content of this report. 
 
 

 
 
Marie-Ann Jackson 
Head of Stronger Communities 
North Yorkshire County Council  
1st March 2022 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

     
 
 

Skipton and Ripon Area Constituency Committee 
 

10 March 2022 
 

Report of the Assistant Director - Policy, Partnerships and Communities, NYCC 
 

Carbon Reduction Plan Implementation Update 
 

1.0 Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 To provide a progress report on the NYCC Carbon Reduction Plan and examples of 
activity from the Skipton and Ripon area. 

. 

 
2.0 Key Background Information 
 
2.1 The Council committed to an aspiration to achieve net carbon neutrality by, or as 

close to, 2030 in July 2019 and its Carbon Reduction Plan was agreed in July 2021.  
 

2.2 An officer group - the Beyond Carbon Board - meets regularly to review the Plan and 
to develop proposals to reduce greenhouse gas emissions across its own estate and 
operations. This focusses on: 

 Reducing our CO2e emissions, energy and water consumption. 
 Minimising waste - reduce, re-use and recycle. 
 Rationalising our property and managing our land sustainably. 
 Procuring in a way which balances economic, social and environmental factors, 

and seeks to increase social value. 
 Ceasing unnecessary travel and reducing the impact and cost of necessary 

travel. 
 Supporting and encouraging our staff, schools and residents to take similar 

actions. 

2.3 In addition, NYCC is working with partners across the public, private and voluntary 
sectors to deliver the ambition for York and North Yorkshire to be the UK’s first 
carbon negative region – carbon neutral by 2034 and carbon negative by 2040. 
These ambitions were endorsed by the leaders of the councils of York and North 
Yorkshire through the submission of devolution asks in December 2020 aimed at 
achieving a carbon negative region. 
 

2.4 From April 20
[...]
iety’ in everyday use. Plans are being developed for EV Charging 

facilities at County Hall, Northallerton. 

 

iv. Reducing emissions from our consumption of goods, works and services:  

 A West, York and North Yorkshire Sustainable Procurement Toolkit has been 

completed to help commissioners and procurement officers utilise low carbon 

and circular economy procurement techniques.  

 North Yorkshire Highways have produced a carbon management plan setting 

out an approach to manage and minimise whole life carbon, to align with the 

County Council’s aspiration net zero date of 2030. 

 

v. Staff training: NYCC has worked in partnership with the Y&NY LEP and Local 

Authorities  to develop a climate change awareness module for the Learning 

Zone platform to ensure all staff can understand the implications of their everyday 

decisions on greenhouse gas emissions. 

 

vi. In supporting residents and businesses to decarbonise, we have also ensured a 

focus on the ‘just transition’ – to ensure that all members of society are able to 

participate and benefit from activities. 

 The EV Infrastructure Rollout Strategy is currently in development and we 

are working with partners across the County. It is expected to be complete 

in June 2022 and deliver a 10 year plan. This highlights rural areas where 

commercial provision of public access chargers is less likely. 

 Through the Government’s Sustainable Warmth Programme NYCC has 

been successful, with three district councils; Scarborough, Ryedale and 

Hambleton, in bidding for nearly £4m to support  low-income households 

heated by mains gas. For the Skipton and Ripon areas, this process was 

led by City of York and Leeds City Region and is delivered through the 

Page 16



 

OFFICIAL 

Better Homes Yorkshire partnership.  Better Homes Yorkshire - Insulation, 

Heating, Renewables 

 Encouraging a greater number of public transport trips, NYCC has piloted 

the ‘Yorbus’ scheme around Ripon, Masham and
[...]

Transport Digital Demand Responsive Bus Service – Business and Environment Services, NYCC 
 

Governance 
 

Appointments to committees and outside bodies – Legal and Democratic Services, NYCC 
 
 

P
age 21



 

6 
 

OFFICIAL 

10am on 1 September 2022 
Committee discussion with local MP An opportunity for committee members to discuss issues of key concern in the constituency 

 

Executive Member update An opportunity for committee members to discuss issues of key concern in the constituency 
committee area 
 

Youth Council An opportunity for a member of the Youth Council to engage with the committee on key issues 
for young people in the area 
 

Community safety Overview by the Police Fire and Crime Commissioner 
 
 

10am on 15 December 2022 
Committee discussion with local MP An opportunity for committee members to discuss issues of key concern in the constituency 

 

Executive Member update An opportunity for committee members to discuss issues of key concern in the constituency 
committee area 
 

Sustainable schools Annual Education Report – Children and Young People Services, NYCC 
 

Rural Commission Update on the progress with the implementation of the report recommendations 
 

Youth Council An opportunity for a member of the Youth Council to engage with the committee on key issues 
for young people in the area 
 

 
 
Daniel Harry 

Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager 

T: 01609 533531, E: daniel.harry@northyorks.gov.uk 

P
age 22

mailto:daniel.harry@northyorks.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the committee meeting held on 7 January 2022
	7 Stronger Communities and Community Response to COVID19 - Report of the Assistant Director - Policy, Partnerships and Communities, NYCC
	8 Carbon Reduction Plan implementation update - Report of the Assistant Director - Policy, Partnerships and Communities, NYCC
	10 Committee work programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Skipton and Ripon Area Constituency Committee 
 
Minutes of the remote meeting held on Thursday, 10th March, 2022 commencing at 2.00 pm. 
 
County Councillor Mike Chambers MBE in the Chair and County Councillors Margaret Atkinson, 
Phillip Barrett, Michael Harrison, Robert Heseltine, David Ireton (Vice Chair), Stanley Lumley, 
Gillian Quinn, Andy Solloway and David Staveley. 
 
In attendance: County Councillor Carl Les. 
 
Officers present: Daniel Harry (Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager, NYCC), Jos Holmes 
(Climate Policy Officer, Strategy and Performance Team, NYCC) and Liz Meade (Stronger 
Communities Team, NYCC). 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
151 Welcome and introductions and apologies for absence 

 
The committee Chairman, County Councillor Mike Chambers MBE, welcomed everyone to 
the meeting. 
 
County Councillor Mike Chambers MBE reminded the committee that the meeting was 
being held informally and that any formal decisions would need to be taken in consultation 
with the Chief Executive Officer using his emergency powers. 
 
There was an apology for absence from County Councillor Patrick Mulligan. 
 
The Rt Hon Julian Smith MP and County Councillors David Chance and Gareth Dadd also 
gave their apologies.   
 

152 Minutes of the committee meeting held on 7 January 2022 
 
Considered –  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Skipton and Ripon Area Constituency Committee held on 
7 January 2022. 
 
Resolved - 
 
a) That the Minutes of the meeting of the Skipton and Ripon Area Constituency Committee 

held on 7 January 2022, having been printed and circulated, be taken as read and 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
153 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were none. 
 

154 Public Questions or Statements 
 
There were none. 
 
 



 
OFFICIAL 

155 Executive Member verbal update to the committee 
 
Considered –  
 
Updates from Executive Members present at the meeting. 
 
The update provided by County Councillor Carl Les is as summarised below: 
 

 The role and remit of the Area Constituency Committees has developed since they were 
introduced in 2018 and they will have a rosy future in the new authority 

 The links that have been forged with the local MPs have played an important part in 
raising the profile of the Council and local concerns at Westminster 

 The Council is ready to assist with the resettlement of and support for people fleeing the 
Russian invasion of the Ukraine.  The Government has announced a sponsorship 
scheme but more detail is needed to understand that role that the Council will have to 
lay in its administration, if any 

 The report on Cultural Assets that went to the Executive on 8 March 2022 was well 
received and provides a useful map of what there is across the county.  It also 
highlighted the key role that cultural assets will have to play in the social and economic 
recovery from the pandemic.  Committee members may wish to review this more fully at 
a future meeting 

 The Structural Changes Order (SCO) is going through Parliament and the Secretary of 
State will make an announcement, once it has come into force.  Once in force, the 
Notices of Election will be published and the pre-election period will commence. 

 
There followed a discussion with the key points as summarised below: 
 

 There was a need to speed up the resettlement process and remove administrative 
barriers 

 Local people needed some guidance from the Council as to how they could best help 
people in the Ukraine and those seeking resettlement, having fled the country 

 Financial payments to established national charities working in the Ukraine can be the 
simplest way of helping.  Although, may local groups and working hard to provide 
practical support. 

 
The update provided by County Councillor Michael Harrison is as summarised below: 
 

 The cvoid-19 restrictions are being relaxed but there is still a need to be cautious and 
take a measured approach as there is still a risk to health from the virus 

 There has been considerable interest in working in social care, as a result of the recent 
advertising campaign.  An issue remains regarding pay and limited opportunities for 
career progression.  More need to be done to raise social care work to the same 
professional status as working for the NHS. 

 
County Councillor Mike Chambers MBE thanked the Executive members for their updates 
and for taking the time to attend the meeting. 
 

156 Traffic safety and calming measures on Sutton Lane - verbal update - Report of the 
Corporate Director Business and Environmental Services, NYCC 
 
Considered –  
 
A briefing notes by David Kirkpatrick, Traffic Engineering Team Leader, Business and 
Environmental Services, NYCC. 
 
Daniel Harry read out the briefing, as below, as David Kirkpatrick was unable to attend the 
meeting. 



 
OFFICIAL 

 
As reported at the December Committee meeting, following the fatal collision on Sutton 
Lane in September 2021, North Yorkshire County Council and Bradford MDC had received 
a petition for the provision of a footway and other road safety measures on Sutton Lane and 
agreed to work in partnership to develop a cross-boundary road safety scheme. 
 
County Council and BMDC engineers have continued to work together to draft and agree at 
a technical level a proposed scheme.  It should be noted however, the proposed scheme 
does not include a footway as the issue of requiring 3rd part land remains, though it is 
understood that contact has been made with the respective owners and pending further 
discussion. 
 
In summary the proposals consist of build outs to further reduce traffic speed, new and 
improved warning signs and road markings, improved street lighting and carriageway 
resurfacing from throughout.  Funding for which has been secured by both councils for this 
work. 
 
It is expected that these measures will provide a much improved visual aspect and warning 
to drivers of the likely presence of pedestrians on Sutton Lane and reduce the potential for 
collisions to occur and severity. 
 
The next step is to consult on the proposals and officers are now in the process of 
developing a joint stakeholder engagement plan to ensure the co-ordinated distribution in 
each authority area.  The plan and supporting documentation will be shared firstly with 
Elected Members prior to those on the statutory list of consultees, such as the emergency 
services, after which they will be issued to the residents/businesses in Sutton in Craven and 
Eastburn.  All responses will be given full consideration by officers. 
 
On conclusion of the consultation process and the making of any design amendments, the 
scheme order will be placed with the respective contractors for delivery.  At this time it is 
expected for work will commence late spring, early summer. Regular updates will continue 
to be provided as progress is made or with other notable information being available. 
 
Should you have any questions of comments, please direct to David Kirkpatrick – Traffic 
Engineering Team Leader. 
 
County Councillor Philip Barrett said that it was pleasing to see that work being done across 
the two councils and the progress that was being made with road safety measures.  He 
noted that the lack of a footway in the proposal was disappointing. 
 
Resolved –  
 
a) That a formal update be brought back to the meeting of the committee in June 2022.  
 

157 Stronger Communities and Community Response to COVID19 - Report of the 
Assistant Director - Policy, Partnerships and Communities, NYCC 
 
Considered - 
 
A report by Liz Meade, Stronger Communities Team, North Yorkshire County Council 
regarding the work of the Stronger Communities Team. 
 
Some of the key points highlighted in the report are as summarised below: 
 

 As part of the response to the pandemic in 2020, 23 Community Support Organisations 
(CSOs) were created to serve as the single point of contact within a locality and to 
coordinate a variety of volunteer led support services 



 
OFFICIAL 

 Funding was provided to all CSOs, using national Covid outbreak management grants 

 Following the national lifting of restrictions on 24 February 2022 discussions are taking 
place with the CSOs regarding either winding down or scaling back their pandemic 
response activities 

 There is interest amongst the CSOs in building on the successful model and developing 
it further as an effective place based ‘hub’ 

 Since March 2020, the 23 CSOs have benefitted from 203,272 volunteer hours 

 The CSOs administer the Covid19 North Yorkshire Local Assistance Fund (NYLAF) 
grant 

 In addition, the Stronger Communities team have distributed £119,599 in Covid19 
Community Grants in 2021/22 

 The Stronger Communities Programme has continued to strengthen local community 
assets and infrastructure, including promoting collaborations between voluntary and 
community sector organisations 

 The Stronger Communities Programme is subject to a 5-year independent evaluation 

 Craven CSOs are: Grassington Hub; Skipton Step into Action; and Age UK North 
Craven 

 The Nidderdale, Masham and Ripon CSOs are: Nidderdale Plus; Masham Community 
Office; and Ripon Community House 

 Demand for Community Transport has increased steadily because of reduced capacity 
in the Passenger Transport services provided by the Yorkshire Ambulance Service 
coupled with the increased need to attend vaccination appointments. 

 
There followed a discussion with the key points as summarised below: 
 

 Volunteers have been key to the delivery of the work of the Community Support 
Organisations.  As people return to work and take on other commitments, post 
pandemic, there will be a need to encourage people to continue to volunteer and also to 
encourage new people to come forward for volunteer 

 Skipton Step Into Action did a huge amount to fill the void left when Age UK withdrew 
from Craven 

 The cost of living crisis will likely see an increased need for community services and 
assistance as more people are pushed into poverty 

 The Stronger Communities Programme has been a great success and is now being 
emulated elsewhere in the country 

 There is a need to provide support for the Community Support Organisations longer 
term and to help/enable them to develop a new role in the community, post-pandemic. 

 
County Council Mike Chambers MBE summed up and thanked the Stronger Communities 
Team and the 23 Community Support Organisations, on behalf of the committee, for all of 
the work that they had done to support vulnerable people during the pandemic. 
 
Resolved – 
 
a) That the annual report be noted and that a further update on the work of the Stronger 

Communities Team and the Community Support Organisations be brought to the 
committee meeting in March 2023.  

 
158 Carbon Reduction Plan implementation update - Report of the Assistant Director - 

Policy, Partnerships and Communities, NYCC 
 
Considered - 
 
A report by Jos Holmes, Climate Policy Officer, Strategy and Performance Team, North 
Yorkshire County Council regarding the progress being made with implementation of the 
Council’s Carbon Reduction Plan. 
 



 
OFFICIAL 

Some of the key points highlighted in the report by Jos Holmes are as summarised below: 
 

 The Council committed to an aspiration to achieve net carbon neutrality by, or as close 
to, 2030 in July 2019 and its Carbon Reduction Plan was agreed in July 2021 

 An officer group, the Beyond Carbon Board, meets regularly to review the Plan 

 The Council is working with partners to deliver the ambition for York and North Yorkshire 
to be the UK’s first carbon negative region 

 From April 2022 the Carbon Reduction Plan will be integrated into the Council Plan 

 Work is underway to upgrade the Council estate and so help to decarbonise heat and 
buildings 

 There will be greater use of electric vehilces by the Council, as part of an overall fleet 
management approach 

 A York and North Yorkshire Sustainable Procurement Toolkit has been completed to 
help commissioners and procurement officers utilise low carbon and circular economy 
procurement techniques 

 Support is being developed and put in place to help ensure that all members of society 
are able to participate and benefit from activities to reduce carbon 

 Carbon sequestration (locking away greenhouse gases in trees and soils) is promoted 
through work with the White Rose Forest and the Yorkshire Peat Partnerships. 

 
There followed a discussion, with key points as summarised below: 
 

 There is a need to consider the full-life carbon footprint of petrol and diesel vehicles 
when replacing them with electric vehicles 

 Electric vehicles are part of the solution, as is active travel and greater use of public 
transport 

 Charging electric vehicles at home is not always possible as lots of people have to park 
on the street and do not have a dedicated space, outside of their house that they can 
use 

 There remain concerns that the electricity supply is in need of a significant upgrade to 
enable it to cope with the increased demands upon it as cars and domestic heating 
systems move to electric 

 There is a need to better understand how small scale electricity generation in 
communities can contribute to the work around decarbonisation 

 Local Government Review creates opportunities to better co-ordinate work underway in 
the county and to amplify and deliver good projects 

 There is a need to balance food security with tree planting and to ensure that good 
quality and productive land is not unnecessarily taken out of food production 

 The retrofitting of existing housing stock will become more important over time and new 
legislation is expected in 2025 

 There is a need to ensure that we develop and retain the skilled workforce locally and 
will enable the county to benefit from the work on decarbonisation. 

 
County Councillor Mike Chambers MBE thanked Jos Holmes for attending and answering 
the questions of the committee. 
 
Resolved – 
 
a) That the report be noted and that a further update be brought back to the March 2023 

committee meeting. 
 

159 Youth Council - verbal update - Report of the Corporate Director, Children and Young 
People's Services, NYCC 
 
This item was deferred to the June meeting of the committee. 
 



 
OFFICIAL 

160 Committee work programme 
 
Considered - 
 
A report by Daniel Harry, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager, outlining the 
committee work programme. 
 
Daniel Harry introduced the report and asked that Members review the committee’s work 
programme, taking into account the outcome of discussions on previous agenda items and 
any other developments taking place across the area. 
 
Resolved – 
 
a) That the committee work programme be reviewed by members. 
 

161 Other business which the Chairman agrees should be considered as a matter of 
urgency because of special circumstances 
 
There was none. 
 
County Councillor Mike Chambers MBE gave his thanks to all of the committee and 
supporting officers for their support and assistance and wished them all the best for the 
future. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 3.30 pm. 


